

SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT

Committee on Finance.

SB23-271 be amended as follows:

1 Amend printed bill, page 8, line 18, strike "LABELING" and substitute
2 "TESTING AND LABELING,".

3 Page 8, line 19, strike "SECTION;" and substitute "SECTION, INCLUDING:

4 (I) THE PRESENCE OF AND INFORMATION ABOUT:

5 (A) HEAVY METALS;

6 (B) RESIDUAL SOLVENTS;

7 (C) PESTICIDES;

8 (D) THC; AND

9 (E) YEAST AND MOLD.

10 (II) WARNING LABELS FOR HEMP THAT ARE AT LEAST AS
11 STRINGENT AS THOSE IMPOSED BY SECTION 44-10-203 (2)(f) AND (3)(h)
12 FOR MARIJUANA, AS APPLICABLE, AND THAT INCLUDE:

13 (A) ADVISING ABOUT THE RISK OF IMPAIRMENT WHEN OPERATING
14 HEAVY MACHINERY, TESTING POSITIVE ON A DRUG TEST, AND HARM FROM
15 CONSUMING THC WHILE PREGNANT OR BREAST FEEDING;

16 (B) THE AMOUNT OF THC PER SERVING AND THE NUMBER OF
17 SERVINGS PER PACKAGE; AND

18 (C) A UNIVERSAL SYMBOL THAT THE PACKAGE CONTAINS THC;

19 (g) PROMULGATE RULES GOVERNING PACKAGING OF HEMP
20 PRODUCTS THAT ARE AT LEAST AS STRINGENT AS THE PACKAGING
21 REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 44-10-203 (3)(b) FOR MARIJUANA, AS
22 APPLICABLE;

23 (h) PROMULGATE RULES GOVERNING DECEPTIVE, FALSE, OR
24 MISLEADING STATEMENTS OR LABELING FOR HEMP PRODUCTS;".

25 Reletter succeeding paragraphs accordingly.

26 Page 16, line 2, strike "(3)(h)" and substitute "(3)(j)".

** ** ** *